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RULEMAKING TO MODIFY THE
RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD (“RES”) | STAFF’S RESPONSIVE COMMENTS
AND TARIFF RULES

ORIGINAL
Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Staff”) files the following responsive
comments on the proposed Renewable Energy Standard Tariff (“REST”) rule revisions.
L BACKGROUND
On November 3, 2014, Staff filed its initial comments on the proposed REST rule changes.
Other comments on the proposed rule revisions were filed on November 10, 2014 by Tucson
Electric Power Company and UNS Electric, Inc. (collectively, “TEP/UNSE”), the Alliance for Solar
Choice (“ASC”), Arizona Public Service Company (“APS”), the United States Department of
Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies (‘DOD/FEA™), Vote Solar, the Residential Utility
Consumer Office (“RUCO”), and the Solar Energy Industries Association (“SEIA”). In addition,
public comment sessions were held on November 12, 2014 at the Commission’s Offices in Tucson,
and on November 14, 2014 in Phoenix. Staff has reviewed the TEP/UN SE, ASC, APS, DOD/FEA,
RUCO, and SEIA initial comments. Staff representatives also attended the public comment sessions
in Tucson on November 12, 2014 and in Phoenix on November 14, 2014. Staff’s consideration of
all of the written comments it has received to-date, is reflected in Section II of these responsive
comments. Staff will summarize and respond to all written and oral comments received in its

summary to be submitted on November 21, 2014.
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IL. STAFF CONTINUES TO RECOMMEND THAT THE COMMISSION ADOPT THE
PROPOSED RULE CHANGES.

In its November 3, 2014 comments, Staff offered some additional clarifying revisions to the
proposed rule changes in response to concerns raised by SEIA at the Commission’s Open Meeting on
October 16, 2014 that the proposed rule changes were too vague. While Staff does not believe that
the proposed rule changes are vague; Staff wanted to offer clarifying revisions in the event that the
Commission and/or ALJ believed that they were necessary.

In their initial comments, TEP/UNSE and TASC did not submit any substantive comments,
and generally reserved their right to file responsive comments. APS supported the proposed rule
revisions. SEIA supported the proposed rule revisions with Staff’s proposed clarifications, as
discussed below.

Vote Solar commented that certain parts of the proposed rule revisions are vague, but that, if
Staff’s proposed clarifications are adopted, those clarifications would satisfactorily address Vote
Solar’s concerns about double-counting RECs. Vote Solar also expressed a concern that if the
proposed rule changes (without Staff’s changes) are adopted, customers owning RECs in Arizona
will be unable to receive Green-energy and other certification for their RECs. Vote Solar also
recommends that the Commission begin using a tracking system to track REST compliance.

RUCO also generally supported the NPRM, with Staff’s clarifications, and is of the opinion
that, with Staff’s clarifications, the proposed rule revisions satisfactorily address the goal of ensuring
that there is no double-counting of RECS.

DOD/FEA’s comments expressed concerns about double-counting RECs. DOD/FEA argues
that double-counting would prohibit them from using their RECs for required federal renewable
energy requirements and goals. DOD/FEA advise that DOE’s energy guidance policies specifically

prohibit double-counting. However, at page four of their comments, DOD/FEA stated the following:

“(a)fter review of Staff’s comments and proposed changes, it may be that
these changes are sufficient to address the problems with the proposed rule
change, to uphold REC integrity in Arizona, and protect the rights of
customers like the VA. However, it may be prudent to seek the opinion of
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the Center for Resource Solutions to determine whether this is, in fact, the
case.”

Thus it appears that, notwithstanding its expressed concerns, DOD/FEA generally supports
the proposed rule changes, so long as Staff’s clarifications are adopted.

Staff’s clarifications to the proposed rules are presented at page 5, lines 4-27, and in Exhibit A
to its initial comments. The clarifications would, in Staff’s opinion, clarify that the non-utility owned
RECs (or kWhs) will be reported for informational purposes only and will not be used to determine
compliance with the REST rules. As detailed in Subsection II.A, above, many of the commenters
support Staff’s clarifications to the proposed rules, and believe that they provide needed clarity to
ensure against double-counting. |

Staff believes that the proposed rules are perfectly clear even without Staff’s clarifications.
However, Staff believes that its clarifying revisions to the REST rule changes are not a substantial
change under A.R.S. Section 41-1025(A) and should be adopted only if the Commission and/or ALJ
believe that the rules as originally proposed are ambiguous.

In addition, none of the parties in their written comments stated that the Staff’s clarifying
modifications amount to a “substantial change” for purposes of A.R.S. 41-1025(A) (SEIA

specifically agreed with Staff that the clarifications do not amount to a “substantial change”).!

' However, one party at the Phoenix Public Comment session stated that they believed it was a substantial change.
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III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, and in its November 3, 2014 filing in this docket, Staff
recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed rule revisions. The clarifying additions and
modifications set forth in Exhibit A to Staff’s November 3, 2014 filing, could be adopted to the

extent the Commission or ALJ believe that the clarifications to the proposed rules are necessary.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14" day of November, 2014.
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Maureen A. Scott, Senior Staff Counsel
Robin Mitchell, Attorney

Robert Geake, Attorney

Janet Wagner, Deputy Chief Counsel
Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

Original and thirteen (13) copies
of the foregoing filed this
14™ day of November, 2014 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Copy of the foregomg emailed and/or
mailed this 14" day of November 2014 to:

Garry D. Hays John Wallace

Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC GCSECA

1702 East Highland Avenue, Suite 204 2210 South Priest Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Tempe, Arizona 85282
ghays@lawgdh.com jwallace(@gcseca.coop
Attorney for Arizona Solar Deployment

Alliance
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Michael A. Curtis
William P. Sullivan
Curtis, Goodwin, Sullivan,
Udall & Schwab, PLC
501 East Thomas Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Mcurtis401@aol.com
Wsullivan@cgsuslaw.com
Attorneys for Mohave Electric Cooperative,

Inc. and Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Peggy Gillman

Manager of Public Affairs and
Energy Services

Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Post Office Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430

pgillman@mohaveelectric.com

Tyler Carlson

Chief Operating Officer

Mohave Electric Cooperative, Incorporated
Post Office Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430
tcarlson@mohaveelectric.com

Charles Moore

Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.
1878 West White Mountain Boulevard
Lakeside, Arizona 85929
cmoore{@navopache.org

Court S. Rich

Rose Law Group pc

7144 East Stetson Drive
Suite 300

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
crich@roselawgroup.com

C. Webb Crockett

Patrick J. Black

Fennemore Craig, PC

2394 East Camelback Road
Suite 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429
wcerockett@fclaw.com
pblack@fclaw.com

Bradley Carroll

88 East Broadway Boulevard, MS HQE910
Post Office Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85702

bearroll@tep.com

Michael W. Patten

Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC

400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
mpatten@rdp-law.com

Deborah R. Scott

Thomas L. Loquvam

Arizona Public Service Company

400 North 5™ Street, MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Deb.Scott@pinnanclewest.com
Thomas.Loguvam@pinnaclewest.com

Gregory L. Bernosky

Arizona Public Service Company
400 North 5™ Street, MS 9708
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Gregory.Bernosky(@aps.com

Anna Lands

Cascabel Working Group
6520 Casabel Road
Benson, Arizona 85602

Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr.
Post Office Box 1448
Tubac, Arizona 85646
tubaclawyer@aol.com

Edward Burgess

Kris Mayes Law Firm

1 East Camelback Road, Suite 550
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
eburgess@krismayeslaw.com

Ruel Rogers

The Morenci Water & Electric Company
Post Office Box 68

Morenci, Arizona 85540

Ruel RogersIr@fmi.com

Creden Huber

Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative
350 North Haskell Avenue

Willcox, Arizona 85643
credenh@SSVEC.con

Kirk Gray

Graham County Electric Cooperative
Post Office Drawer B

Pima, Arizona 85543
kgray@gce.coop
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Karen Cathers

Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Post Office Box 930

Marana, Arizona 85653-0930
kcathers@trico.coop

Roy Archer

Ajo Improvement Company
Post Office Drawer 9

Ajo, Arizona 85321
roy_archer@fmi.com

Steve Lunt

Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative
Post Office Box 440

Duncan, Arizona 85534
stevel@dvec.org

Annie Lappe

Rick Gilliam

The Vote Solar Initiative
1120 Pearl Street, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
annie(@votesolar.org
rick@votesolar.org

Timothy Hogan

Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
202 East McDowell Road, Suite 153
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

thogan(@aclpi.org

Giancarlo Estrada
Kamper, Estrada & Simmons

3030 North 3™ Street, Suite 200

Phoenix, Arizona 85012
gestrada@lawphx.com

David Berry

Western Resource Advocates

Post Office Box 1064

Scottsdale, Arizona 85252-1064
david.berry@westernresources.org

Kevin Koch
612 North Seventh Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85705

Daniel Pozefsky

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@azruco.gov

Michael Neary

Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association
111 West Renee Drive

Phoenix, Arizona 85027
mneary(@arizonasolarindustry.org

Craig Marks

Craig A. Marks, PLC

10645 North Tatum Boulevard
Suite 200-676

Phoenix, Arizona 85028

Craig Marks@azbar.org

Kyle J. Smith, General Attorney
Office of the Judge Advocate General
U.S. Army Legal Services

9275 Gunston Road

Fort Belvior, Virginia 22060-5546
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil

Karen S. White, Staff Attorney

U.S. Air Force Ut111ty Law Field Support
Center

AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC

139 Barnes Drive

Tyndall AFB, Florida 32403
karen.white@tyndall.af,mil

Christopher Thomas

Fred E. Breedlove III

Squire Sanders (US) LLP

1 East Washington, 27" Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85004
christopher.d.thomas(@squiresanders.com
fred.breedlove@squiresanders.com

Scott S. Wakefield

Ridenour, Hienton & Lewis PLLC
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 3300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1052
swakefield@rhlfirm.com

Rick Umoff

Solar Energy Industries Association
505 9th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
RUmoff@seia.org

Robin Quarrier

Jennifer Martin

Center for Resource Solutions
1012 Torrey Avenue

San Francisco, California 94129
robin@resource-solutions.org
jennifer@resource-solutions.org
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Ken Baker

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2011 S.E. 10th Street

Bentonville, Arkansas 72716-0550
ken.baker@wal-mart.com

Kerry Hattevik

Director of West Regulatory and Market
Affairs

NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

829 Arlington Boulevard

El Cerrito, California 94530
kerry.hattevik@nexteraenergy.com

Douglas V. Fant

Law Offices of Douglas V. Fant
3655 West Anthem Way

Suite A-109, PMB 411

Anthem, Arizona 85086
dfantlaw@earthlink.net

Kevin C. Higgins, Principal
Energy Strategies, LLC
215 South State Street
Suite 200

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com

Maja Wessels

First Solar

350 West Washington Street
Tempe, Arizona 85281

Joe King

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Post Office Box 670

Benson, Arizona 85602
jking@ssw.coop

Christopher Martinez

900 North Gold Avenue

Post Office Box 631

Deming, New Mexico 88031-0631
chrism@col-coop.com

LaDel Laub

Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association
71 East Highway 56

Beryl, Utah 84714
ladell@dixiepower.com
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Dan McClendon

Garkane Energy Cooperative
Post Office Box 465

Loa, Utah 84747
dan@garkaneenergy.com

Greg Bass

Noble Americas Energy Solutions
401 West A Street, Suite 500

San Diego, California 92101-3017
gbass@noblesolutions.com

Laura Palm Belmar

Morgan Stine

Green Earth Energy & Environmental, Inc.
2370 West SR 89A

Suite 11 PMB 430

Sedona, Arizona 86336
laura@greenearthenergyinc.com
morgan(@greenearthenergyinc.com

Patrick Serfass

Renewable Energy Markets Association
1211 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036-2701
pserfass@ttcorp.com
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